COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COMMITTEE ON HEALTH

NOTICE OF PUBLIC OVERSIGHT ROUNDTABLE

1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20004 **REVISED**

COUNCILMEMBER CHRISTINA HENDERSON, CHAIRPERSON COMMITTEE ON HEALTH ANNOUNCES A PUBLIC OVERSIGHT ROUNDTABLE

ON

PR25-0399 -Food Policy Council José Funk McDonald Morales Confirmation Resolution of 2023;

PR25-0529 - Food Policy Director Caroline Howe Confirmation Resolution of 2023;

PR25-0502 - Board of Marriage and Family Therapy Sheila Holt Confirmation Resolution of 2023;

PR25-0504- Board of Dentistry Iris Morton Confirmation Resolution of 2023; PR25-0505 - Board of Dentistry John Bailey Confirmation Resolution of 2023;

And

A FY2023 Oversight of the Food Policy Council

ON

Wednesday November 29, 2023, 10:30 a.m.

Hybrid in Room 123 and Virtual via Zoom To Watch Live:

https://dccouncil.gov/council-videos/ https://www.christinahendersondc.com/live https://www.youtube.com/@cmchenderson

Councilmember Christina Henderson, Chair of the Committee on Health, announces a public roundtable on PR25-0399 -Food Policy Council José Funk McDonald Morales Confirmation Resolution of 2023; PR25-0529 - Food Policy Director Caroline Howe Confirmation Resolution of 2023; PR25-0502 - Board of Marriage and Family Therapy Sheila Holt Confirmation Resolution of 2023; PR25-0504- Board of Dentistry Iris Morton Confirmation Resolution of 2023; and PR25-0505 - Board of Dentistry John Bailey Confirmation Resolution of 2023; and Oversight

of the Food Policy Council. The roundtable will be held on Wednesday November 29, 2023, at 10:30a.m.

The stated purpose of PR25-0399 is to confirm Mr. José Funk McDonald Morales as a member of the Food Policy Council, replacing Christopher Bradshaw, for a term to end March 1, 2026. The stated purpose of PR25-0529 is to confirm Caroline Howe as Food Policy Director. The stated purpose of PR25-0502 is to confirm Sheila Holt for reappointment as a marriage and family therapist member of the Board of Marriage and Family Therapy, for a term to end February 5, 2026. The stated purpose of PR25-0504 is to confirm Iris Morton for reappointment as a licensed dentist member of the Board of Dentistry, for a term to end November 30, 2025. The stated purpose of PR25-0505 is to confirm John Bailey for reappointment as a licensed dentist member of the Board of Dentistry, for a term to end November 30, 2025.

The Committee will also hold a FY2023 public oversight roundtable on the DC Food Policy Council (FPC) to evaluate any initiatives, progress, and challenges. FPC is a coalition of public and government food leaders appointed by the Mayor to create a just, healthy, equitable and sustainable food system for all by engaging, empowering, and informing DC residents and effecting positive policy change.

Witnesses will be appearing virtually using the Zoom platform. Public witnesses will have 5 minutes to speak if they are representing an organization, and 3 minutes if they are speaking for themselves. The public should sign up at https://lims.dccouncil.gov/Hearings by 5pm on Monday November 27, 2023. Witnesses who anticipate needing spoken language interpretation, or require sign language interpretation, are requested to inform the Committee office of the need as soon as possible but no later than five business days before the proceeding. We will make every effort to fulfill timely requests, although alternatives may be offered. Requests received in less than five business days may not be fulfilled. If you have additional questions, please email Ashley Strange, Legislative Assistant at astrange@dccouncil.gov.

Testimony should be submitted through the Council's Hearing Management System https://lims.dccouncil.gov/hearings in advance of the roundtable. Testimony will be publicly accessible upon Committee review. If you are unable to testify at the hearing, written statements are encouraged and will be made a part of the official record. Statements for the record should be submitted through the Hearing Management System or left by voicemail by calling (202) 430-6046. The record will close at 5:00pm on Wednesday, December 13, 2023.

This notice was revised to removed PR25-0501—Board of Marriage and Family Therapy Tiffany Ferriss Confirmation Resolution of 2023 and PR25-0503—Board of Dentistry Dianne Smith Confirmation Resolution of 2023